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Mr* Depaty-SpM lwt How the boa. Member came to that inference I do noi know.
Shrl Abid Alix It is entirely wrong.

Shrl Velavttdhaiix The answer should come from the Minister.
Shri iOuuiAaUuU Detail It has been already answered. ‘No* is the answer.
Shrl PttnaooMi Has the hon. Minister sot fiffures to show how many unions wanted recognition during last year and how many were refused ?
ShH Khaadubhal Dm I t I requirenotice.
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Oua M uganeae Mines
*643. Shrimati Renu CSiakravartty:Will the Minister o f Labour be plcas> ed to state:
(a) whether complaints have been received &at the creches of the Indian Iron and Steel Company’s Manganese Mines at Gua, Distria Smgbhum are not constructed in conformity with the Mines Creches Rules; and
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(b) If 80, what aaion have Oovem- ment taken in the matter?
The Deputy Minister of Labour

(Shri Abid AM)j (a) A ODmplaint wa« received about the Iron O m Mtnei and not the Manganese Mines.
(b) The Chief Inspector of Minw has deputed an Officer to enquire into the matter.
Shrimati Renu Ghakmverftyt Inview of the fact that two months ago, a questionnaire has been r£plie<l to by the Gua Manganese Mines* Workers’ Union that the crechcs had not been constructed in conformity with the rules, what steps has the Government taken to find out the fact and see that the mine owners conform to these rules?
Shri Abid Alii This complaint w m received early in October and, as I have said* the Chief Inspeaor of Mines had deputed an officer to enquire into the matter. A letter was also sent to the company to eimlain the position. The report is awaited.
Shrlmati Renu Chakravarttyx What is the method whereby Government ensures that the laws passed bv this Parliament are actually implemented? May I also know whether during the last few years, any inspection was undertaken and any repon was made by these officers to the Central Government in this regard?
Mr. Deputy-Speaker : The agencyor the methods that are adopted to see that any legislation passed here is carried out in letter and spirit—that is a wide queatior. If the Minister is prepared to reply, he may.
Shrimatl Reau Chakravartty i It isa very specific question relating to creches.
Shri Abid Alix llie agency provided in the Act is the inspectorate. Wherever it is considered necessary, the managements are prosecuted, produced before the court and punished.
Shrlmati Renu Chakravartty : Myquestion is this. Has this agency inspected this area with regard to this panicular Tult^with regara to crecnes? Hat any report come to the Government during the last so many years?
Shri Abid AU : We do receive reports periodically, not only about these mines but about other mines also.
Shrlmati Renu GhAraTartty : Arewe to take it that the inspectorate has never brought it to the notice of the Govern- mentj not only with regard to creches but with regard to various other provisions of the Mines Act, that they did not confocm to rules? Has no such report ever been sem to the Central Government?
Shri Abid Alix If the hon. Member gives notice, I shall search the flies and tell her.

Shri T« B. Vittal Raot May I knowwhether the Government prcmoses to constitute a labour welfare fund ? While imposing export duty on manganese ore> will this iron ore also be brought under that category or will it be separate?
Shri Abid All : There was a separate question a few days back and I have given a reply.
Shri T. B. Vittal Raox I want to knowabout the iron ores. Will that legislation cover iron ore?
Shri Abid Alix How can this be inter^ connected? I have given a reply d few days back.
Shri P. C. Boaex May I know whether these particular creches fall short of the specifications approved by the Government in any respect and if so, in what rcspeet ?
ShH Abid AUx I have already said that we had not rfceived the report from the inspectorate so far.
Shrlmati Renu Chakravartty x Isit a fact that when the inspectors go to inspect these mines, )ust on the eve of their inspection, some temporary measures are taken and hence the mspeaion report does not really reflect the true state of affairs ? This mine is in the interior. Does the Government propose to tighten up the method of inspection and ask the various workers* organisations to put up their demands before the inspector when he visits these mines ?
The Minister of Labour (Shri KhandU'

bhai Desal)x I repudiate this insinuation in the first part of the question. The inspector will go to the mines and if the facts arc as complained, naturally, steps will be taken under the law.
Travel between Tibet and Nepal

*«44. Shri B. D. Pandei Will tue
Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether in view of the agreement signed between China and l ^ a l recently, the use of passports and v&s for travel between T iW and Nepal has been introduced for the first time; and
(b; if so, whether our border area i% also affected by this agreement?
The Deputy Minister of External

Aflhirs (Uri AnU K. Chanda)i (a) andCb) . An agreement to maintain friendly relations between the People's R e^ U c of China and the Kingdom of Nepal and on Trade and intercourse between Tibet region of China and Nepal has been signed by the two countries. According to this Agreemem, nationals of the two countries, other than border traders

